GLIMPSES OF THE
COSMOS

BY

LESTER F. WARD

COMPRISING HIS MINOR CONTRIBUTIONS
NOW REPUBLISHED, TOGETHER WITH
BIOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL
SKETCHES OF ALL HIS WRITINGS

Glimpses of the Cosmos

A Mental Autobiography

By Lester F. Ward, LL.D.

Vol. 1. Adolescence to Manhood Period, 1858-1871.
Age, 16-30

Vol. II. Scientific Career Inaugurated. Period, 1875-1882.
Age, 34-40

Vol. III. Dynamic Sociology. Period, 1882-1885.
Age, 40-44

Vol. IV. Period, 1885-1893. Age, 44-52
Vol. V. Period, 1893-1897. Age, 52-44

Vol. VI. Period, 1897-1912. Age, 56-70

G. P. PUTNAM’S SONS
NEW YORK AND LONDON
The Knickerbocker Press

(Copyright 1913, by Lester F. Ward)



Contents of Volume I.

No. PAGE
PREFACE Xi
HISTORY OF THE PRESENT WORK XXiii
PERSONAL REMARK Vi
1. THE SPANIARD'S PEVENGE 1
2. RAPIDITY OF PROGRESS 16
3. LETTFR TO MR. W. H. THOMPSON 21
4. LETTER TO MR. W. H. THOMPSON 29
5. THE PUNISHMENT OF TRAITORS 36
6. [CIRCULAR OF THE NATIONAL LIBERAL REFORM LEAGUE] 38
7. THE SITUATION 42
8. LEGAL PERSECUTION 47
9. [EDITORIAL. THE PRESENT AGE] 48
10. [EDITORIAL. RELIGIOUS BIAS OF JUDGES] 50
11. WHAT DOES IT PROVE? 51
12. SCIENCE vs. THEOLOGY 53
13. ORGANIZATION 56
14. CHARLES H. READ AND THE FACULTY OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY 59

[Glimpses of the Cosmos, Vol. I. p. vii]



No.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

CONTENTS

ABRAHAM LINCOLN'S RELIGION

THE ENTERING WEDGE

WHO DESTROYED THE ALEXANDRIAN LIBRARY?
[EDITORIAL. FREDERICK DOUGLASS ON THE CHURCHES]
WHAT HAS BEENGAINED? No. 1

WHAT HAS BEENGAINED? No. 2

THE BIBLE vs. SLAVERY

CHRISTIANITY AND CIVILIZATION

RELIGION AND PROGRESS

THE POLYGAMY DISCUSSION

REVEALED RELIGION AND HUMAN PROGRESS
THE NEW FAITH

WHAT IS THE POSITIVE PHILOSOPHY?
RELIGIOUS INFLUENCE OF SCIENCE

29. DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 1] CREATION
THE RISING SCHOOL

ANOTHER PIOUS FRAUD

DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 2] THE FALL OF MAN
OFFICIAL BIGOTRY

ABOUT EVIDENCE

[BEECHER'S BELIEF IN IMMORTALITY]

DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No 3] THE PLAN OF SALVATION

PAGE

63

66

69

72

74

7

80

82

85

88

91

96

99

102

106

110

113

115

118

121

123

124

[Glimpses of the Cosmos, Vol. I. p. viii]



No.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

CONTENTS

PAGE
SCRAPS OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY [No. 1] THE SACRED WRITINGS 127
ORIGINALITY 130
AMENDE HONORABLE 132
DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 4] THE ATONEMENT 134
SCRAPS OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY, No. 2. THE NEW TESTAMENT 137
A CHAPTER OF LAW 141
SIN 145
LAW 148
OBITUARY [OF MR. J. D. GANGEWER] 150
DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 5] CHANCE OF HEART 152
REVIEW OF THE SCIENCE OF EVIL, OR FIRST PRINCIPLES OF HUMAN 156
ACTION, BY JOEL MOODY, TOPEKA, 1871
HOPE 159
DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 6] THE TRINITY 162
SCRAPS OF ECCLESTASTICAL HISTORY, No. 3. CHURCH COUNCILS 164
ORGANIZATION 167
ONE MURDERER IN HELL 169
DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 7] TRANSUBSTANTIATION 172
IMMIGRATION STATISTICS 175
FAITH OR FACT 202
THE ANALOGY OF RELIGION 205

[Glimpses of the Cosmos, Vol. I. p. ix]



No.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

CONTENTS

GAG LAW

BENEFIT OF CLERGY

WASHINGTON ITEMS (BEING AN ACCOUNT OF THE MEETING IN
WASHINGTON OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION OF THE
YOUNGMEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION)

DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 8] THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION

SCRAPS OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY, No. 4. CHURCII COUNCILS
(Continued)

COMPARATIVE THEOLOGY
RELIGIOUS WAR
DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 9]. THE INCARNATION

SCRAPS OF ECCLESTASTICAL HISTORY, No. 5. PERSECUTION OF THE
ALBIGENSES

THE SABBATH QUESTION - CHIRISTIANS AND THE ISRAELITES
ANNOUNCEMENT

MENTAL vs. PHYSICAL LIBERTY

THE SOCIAL EVIL

SCRAPS OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY, No. 6. PERSECUTION OF THE
WALDENSES

PAGE

208

210

212

215

218

222

224

226

229

231

234

236

238

242

[Glimpses of the Cosmos, Vol. . p. X]



