## GLIMPSES OF THE COSMOS

# LESTER F. WARD

## COMPRISING HIS MINOR CONTRIBUTIONS NOW REPUBLISHED, TOGETHER WITH BIOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL SKETCHES OF ALL HIS WRITINGS

## Glimpses of the Cosmos

A Mental Autobiography

By Lester F. Ward, LL.D.

Vol. I. Adolescence to Manhood Period, 1858-1871. Age, 16-30

Vol. II. Scientific Career Inaugurated. Period, 1875-1882. Age, 34-40

Vol. III. Dynamic Sociology. Period, 1882-1885. Age, 40-44

Vol. IV. Period, 1885-1893. Age, 44-52

Vol. V. Period, 1893-1897. Age, 52-44

Vol. VI. Period, 1897-1912. Age, 56-70

G. P. PUTNAM'S SONS NEW YORK AND LONDON The Knickerbocker Press

(Copyright 1913, by Lester F. Ward)

## **Contents of Volume I.**

No.		PAGE
PREF	ACE	xi
HISTORY OF THE PRESENT WORK		xxiii
PERSONAL REMARK		IVIi
1.	THE SPANIARD'S PEVENGE	1
2.	RAPIDITY OF PROGRESS	16
3.	LETTFR TO MR. W. H. THOMPSON	21
4.	LETTER TO MR. W. H. THOMPSON	29
5.	THE PUNISHMENT OF TRAITORS	36
6.	[CIRCULAR OF THE NATIONAL LIBERAL REFORM LEAGUE]	38
7.	THE SITUATION	42
8.	LEGAL PERSECUTION	47
9.	[EDITORIAL. THE PRESENT AGE]	48
10.	[EDITORIAL. RELIGIOUS BIAS OF JUDGES]	50
11.	WHAT DOES IT PROVE?	51
12.	SCIENCE vs. THEOLOGY	53
13.	ORGANIZATION	56
14.	CHARLES H. READ AND THE FACULTY OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY	59

[Glimpses of the Cosmos, Vol. I. p. vii]

## **CONTENTS**

No.		PAGE
15.	ABRAHAM LINCOLN'S RELIGION	63
16.	THE ENTERING WEDGE	66
17.	WHO DESTROYED THE ALEXANDRIAN LIBRARY?	69
18.	[EDITORIAL. FREDERICK DOUGLASS ON THE CHURCHES]	72
19.	WHAT HAS BEENGAINED? No. 1	74
20.	WHAT HAS BEENGAINED? No. 2	77
21.	THE BIBLE vs. SLAVERY	80
22.	CHRISTIANITY AND CIVILIZATION	82
23.	RELIGION AND PROGRESS	85
24.	THE POLYGAMY DISCUSSION	88
25.	REVEALED RELIGION AND HUMAN PROGRESS	91
26.	THE NEW FAITH	96
27.	WHAT IS THE POSITIVE PHILOSOPHY?	99
28.	RELIGIOUS INFLUENCE OF SCIENCE	102
29.	29. DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 1] CREATION	106
30.	THE RISING SCHOOL	110
31.	ANOTHER PIOUS FRAUD	113
32.	DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 2] THE FALL OF MAN	115
33.	OFFICIAL BIGOTRY	118
34.	ABOUT EVIDENCE	121
35.	[BEECHER'S BELIEF IN IMMORTALITY]	123
36.	DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No 3] THE PLAN OF SALVATION	124

[Glimpses of the Cosmos, Vol. I. p. viii]

## **CONTENTS**

No.		PAGE
37.	SCRAPS OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY [No. 1] THE SACRED WRITINGS	127
38.	ORIGINALITY	130
39.	AMENDE HONORABLE	132
40.	DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 4] THE ATONEMENT	134
41.	SCRAPS OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY, No. 2. THE NEW TESTAMENT	137
42.	A CHAPTER OF LAW	141
43.	SIN	145
44.	LAW	148
45.	OBITUARY [OF MR. J. D. GANGEWER]	150
46.	DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 5] CHANCE OF HEART	152
47.	REVIEW OF THE SCIENCE OF EVIL, OR FIRST PRINCIPLES OF HUMAN ACTION, BY JOEL MOODY, TOPEKA, 1871	156
48.	HOPE	159
49.	DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 6] THE TRINITY	162
50.	SCRAPS OF ECCLESTASTICAL HISTORY, No. 3. CHURCH COUNCILS	164
51.	ORGANIZATION	167
52.	ONE MURDERER IN HELL	169
53.	DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 7] TRANSUBSTANTIATION	172
54.	IMMIGRATION STATISTICS	175
55.	FAITH OR FACT	202
56.	THE ANALOGY OF RELIGION	205

[Glimpses of the Cosmos, Vol. I. p. ix]

## **CONTENTS**

No.		PAGE
57.	GAG LAW	208
58.	BENEFIT OF CLERGY	210
59.	WASHINGTON ITEMS (BEING AN ACCOUNT OF THE MEETING IN WASHINGTON OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION OF THE YOUNGMEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION)	212
60.	DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 8] THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION	215
61.	SCRAPS OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY, No. 4. CHURCII COUNCILS (Continued)	218
62.	COMPARATIVE THEOLOGY	222
63.	RELIGIOUS WAR	224
64.	DOCTRINAL SKETCHES [No. 9]. THE INCARNATION	226
65.	SCRAPS OF ECCLESTASTICAL HISTORY, No. 5. PERSECUTION OF THE ALBIGENSES	229
66.	THE SABBATH QUESTION - CHIRISTIANS AND THE ISRAELITES	231
67.	ANNOUNCEMENT	234
68.	MENTAL vs. PHYSICAL LIBERTY	236
69.	THE SOCIAL EVIL	238
70.	SCRAPS OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY, No. 6. PERSECUTION OF THE WALDENSES	242

[Glimpses of the Cosmos, Vol. I. p. x]